TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
IdleAire Technologies Corporation		08/29/2008	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IdleAire, Inc.	
Street Address:	410 N. Cedar Bluff Road, Suite 200	
City:	Knoxville	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37923	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2907943	ATE ADVANCED TRAVEL CENTER ELECTRIFICATION
Registration Number:	2867196	IDLEAIRE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)887-4288

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202.887.4000

Email: dlee@akingump.com

Correspondent Name: David C. Lee, Esq. - Akin Gump Address Line 1: 1333 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036-1564

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	686320.0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David C. Lee
Signature:	/David C. Lee/
Date:	10/10/2008 TRADEMARK

900118226 REEL: 003868 FRAME: 0663

Total Attachments: 5 source=IdleAireAssignment#page1.tif source=IdleAireAssignment#page2.tif source=IdleAireAssignment#page3.tif source=IdleAireAssignment#page4.tif source=IdleAireAssignment#page5.tif

EXECUTION VERSION

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Assignment of Intellectual Property (this "Assignment") is dated August 29, 2008 and entered into by IdleAire Technologies Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), and IdleAire, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee", and together with Assignor, the "Parties").

Assignor and Assignee wish to confirm and memorialize the assignment and transfer of the certain intellectual property under the Agreement (as defined below) and hereby agree as follows:

- (A) The Parties have heretofore entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of June 4, 2008 (as amended, the "Agreement"). Except for terms specifically defined in this Assignment, the capitalized terms used in this Assignment shall have the same meanings as set forth in the Agreement.
- (B) Concurrently with the execution and delivery of this Assignment, the Parties are consummating the transactions contemplated by the Agreement.
- (C) Assignor owns and agrees to assign to Assignee all right, title, and interest in all the Intellectual Property used in Assignor's business, including the patents and trademarks set forth in **Schedule A** attached hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby expressly acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property worldwide, including, the patents and trademarks set forth in **Schedule A** attached hereto.

This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the successors, executors, administrators, legal representatives and assigns of Assignor and Assignee. The Parties hereto further agree and confirm that the present Assignment may be made of record in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and other administrative authorities, as appropriate and desired by Assignee.

[Signature page follows.]

Assignor is executing and delivering this Assignment in accordance with and subject to all of the terms and provisions of the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Assignment as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:
IDLEAIRE TECHNOLOGIES
CORPORATION (a Delaware corporation)
~
By: James Hit mes
Name: Times H. Price
Its: Sr. Vice Pres. Gen. Coursel & Secretary
ASSIGNEE:
IDLEAIRE, INC. (a Delaware corporation),
formerly known as IDLEAIRE
ACQUISITION COMPANY, INC.
By:
Name:
Its.

Signature Page to Assignment of Intellectual Property Agreement

Assignor is executing and delivering this Assignment in accordance with and subject to all of the terms and provisions of the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Assignment as of the date first written above.

ASSIGN	聚 :
	E TECHNOLOGIES ATION (a Delaware corporation)
Ву:	
Name:	
Its:	
ASSIGNI	e: L. INC. (a Delaware corporation),
	own as IDLEAIRE
•	ION COMPANY, INC.
Ву:	Cal-
Name.	oh Calelow
Its:	toh CEO

Signature Page to Assignment of Intellectual Property Agreement

SCHEDULE A

I. Patents

PATEN ENUMBER ATTILE	FISING DATE/STEATERS
United States	
U.S. Patent No. 6,482,080	04/19/2001, issued on 11/19/2002
"Apparatus for providing convenience services	
to stationary vehicles"	
U.S. Patent No. 6,705,938	09/11/2002, issued on 03/16/2004
"Apparatus for controlling the environment of a	
parked vehicle"	
Pub. No. 20020197950 / "Apparatus for	07/30/2002, published 12/26/2002
providing convenience services to stationary	
vehicles"	
Patent Appln. No. 10/208,905	
Pub. No. 20030036346 / "Apparatus for	07/30/2002, published 02/20/2003
providing convenience services to stationary	
vehicles"	
Patent Appln. No. 10/209,519	
Pub. No. 20050113014 / "Apparatus for	11/03/2003, published 05/26/2005
controlling the environment of a parked vehicle"	
Patent Appln. No. 10/700,108 Pub. No. 20060154591 / "Apparatus for	02/16/2006
controlling the environment of a parked	02/16/2006, published 07/13/2006
vehicle"	
Patent Appln. No. 11/355865	
Foreign	
International Appln. No. PCT/US2001/03593	02/02/2001
Apparatus for Providing Convenience Services	
to Stationary Vehicles	
International Appln. No. PCT/US2003/012563	04/22/2003
Apparatus for Controlling Environment of	
Parked Vehicle	
European Patent Convention Appln. No.	04/22/2003
03724180	
Apparatus for Controlling Environment of	
Parked Vehicle	
German Appln. No. DE2003601021	04/22/2003
Apparatus for Controlling Environment of	
Parked Vehicle	
Canada Appln. No. 2398960	02/02/2001
Apparatus for Providing Convenience Services	
to Stationary Vehicles	

PATENT NUMBER TITLE	PRING DATE/STATUS
Canada Appln. No. 248444	04/22/2003
Apparatus for Controlling Environment of	
Parked Vehicle	
Mexico Appln. No. 2002/007552	02/02/2001
Apparatus for Providing Convenience Services	
to Stationary Vehicles	
Mexico Appln. No. 2004/010398	04/22/2003
Apparatus for Controlling Environment of	
Parked Vehicle	
Australia 2003231056	04/22/2003
Apparatus for Controlling Environment of	
Parked Vehicle	
Brazil PI0309315-8	04/22/2003
Apparatus for Controlling Environment of	
Parked Vehicle	
China Appln. No. 03808949.1	04/22/2003
Apparatus for Controlling Environment of	
Parked Vehicle	
Israel Appln. No. 164553	04/22/2003
Apparatus for Controlling Environment of	
Parked Vehicle	
Japan Appln. No. 2003-585993	04/22/2003
Apparatus for Controlling Environment of	
Parked Vehicle	

II. Trademarks

RECORDED: 10/10/2008

Trademark	Registration No./Registration Date: 4.25
Unites States	
ATE ADVANCED TRAVEL CENTER	2,907,943
ELECTRIFICATION	December 7, 2004
IDLEAIRE	2,867,196
	July 27, 2004